
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555  Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
  This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 
 DATE: 2 October 2023 

MY REF: Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee 

YOUR REF:  
CONTACT: Democratic Services 
TEL NO: 0116 272 7708 
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 

   
Cllr. Mark Jackson (Chairman) 

Cllr. Mike Shirley (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter 

Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 

Cllr. Roger Stead 
 

   
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be held in 
the Council Chamber - Council Offices, Narborough on TUESDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2023 at 
5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 

Louisa Horton 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Disclosures of Interest  
 
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023 (enclosed).  
  
4. Appointment of Independent Members to the Audit & Corporate Governance 

Committee (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To consider the report of the Executive Director (Section 151 Officer) (enclosed).  
  
5. Risk Management Q2 2023/24 (Pages 11 - 40) 
 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed).  
  
6. Update on Progress Towards Audit of Council’s Annual Accounts (Pages 41 - 46) 
 
 To consider the report of the Executive Director (Section 151 Officer) (enclosed). 
  
7. Internal Audit Progress Report Q2 2023/24 (Pages 47 - 48) 
 
 To consider the report of the Shared Service Audit Manager (enclosed). 
  



46 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Thursday, 13 July 2023 

 

AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

THURSDAY, 13 JULY 2023 
   

Present:- 
 

Cllr. Mark Jackson (Chairman) 
Cllr. Mike Shirley (Vice-Chairman) 

   

Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 

Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
Cllr. Roger Stead 

  
 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Nick Brown - Finance Group Manager 
 Kerry Beavis - Shared Service Audit Manager 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 

Also in attendance:- 
 

Cllr. Maggie Wright (Deputy Leader and Finance, People & Performance Portfolio 
Holder) 

 

66. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

67. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2023, as circulated, were 
approved as a correct record. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



47 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Thursday, 13 July 2023 

68. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2023-2026  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
Cllr. Mark Jackson asked whether Pentana can be accessed by Councillors 
and members of the public. The Finance Group Manager responded that 
Pentana is an internal system, accessible for Councillors but not members of 
the public. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That comments on the Risk Management Strategy be accepted. 
 

2. That the Risk Management Strategy be recommended to Cabinet 
Executive for adoption. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. The existing Risk Management Strategy expired on 31st March 2023, and 

it is appropriate to review the Council’s risk appetite and procedures. 
 

2. Audit and Corporate Governance Committee are responsible for ensuring 
that risk management arrangements are effective and for advising 
Cabinet Executive on risk. 

  

69. UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the financial performance for 2022/23 be accepted. 
 
Reason: 
 
To give Members the opportunity to comment and ask questions in respect of 
the Council’s financial performance, and unaudited accounts for 2022/23. 

  

Page 4



48 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Thursday, 13 July 2023 

70. CIPFA POSITION STATEMENT: AUDIT COMMITTEES IN LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES AND POLICE 2022 - UPDATE  

 

 Considered – Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager. 
 
Cllr. Lee Breckon proposed that all members of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee should take part in the interview process for co-
opted Independent Members to the committee. 
 
The Shared Service Audit Manager responded that the prospect of being 
interviewed by the full committee might be off-putting for potential applicants. 
 
Cllr. Mark Jackson suggested that a compromise could be reached whereby 
all committee members could feed into the interview process by preparing 
the interview questions, while the interview itself would still be conducted by 
a smaller panel as assigned in the Action Plan in Appendix D of the report. 
 
The Shared Service Audit Manager proposed that members of the committee 
could attend on the day of the interview to chat to the candidates on an 
informal basis. 
 
All Members agreed that the posts be advertised and that a date be set for 
the interviews. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the report be accepted. 
 

2. That the proposed Action Plan be agreed. 
 

3. That the Person Specification/ Job Description for the co-opted 
Independent Members and the advertising of the posts be agreed. 

 
Reason: 
 
To ensure that the committee meets its statutory responsibilities for 
governance and internal control arrangements, financial management, 
financial reporting and internal control. 

  

Page 5



49 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Thursday, 13 July 2023 

71. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  

 

 Considered – Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the report be accepted. 
 
Reason: 
 
To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

  

72. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24 Q1  

 

 Considered – Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager. 
 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Internal Audit progress report be accepted. 
 
Reason: 
 
To keep the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee informed of 
progress and recent Internal Audit findings and recommendations, in line with 
the Public Sector Audit Standards requirements. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 7.48 P.M.

Page 6



Blaby District Council 

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 
 
Date of Meeting 10 October 2023 

Title of Report Appointment of Independent Members to the Audit & 

Corporate Governance Committee  

Report Author Executive Director (Section 151 Officer) 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To seek approval to recommend to Council the appointment of Independent 

Members to the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 
  
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 To Follow 
  
  
  
  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 To Follow  
  
  
  
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

Members of the Audit and Governance Committee will recall the Report 
brought to the Committee on 13 July detailing the contents of the CIPFA 
Position Statement regarding Audit Committees.  

Included in the report was an Action Plan which detailed actions to be taken 
by the Committee in order to take into account the Guidance provided within 
the CIPFA Position Statement. An action within the plan listed the 
appointment of Independent Members to the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee and this report provides the outcome of the process 
to recruit to these positions.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Independent Members will be expected to actively participate in meetings
[...]
Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  
 
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 None  
  

 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
 None  

 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Sarah Pennelli Executive Director (S151 Officer) 
 Sarah.Pennelli@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7650  
   

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 
 
Date of Meeting 10 October 2023 

Title of Report Risk Management Quarter 2 2023/24 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The report provides Audit and Corporate Governance Committee with an 

update in relation to the Council’s Corporate Risk Register up to September 
2023. 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) 
  
2.1 That the latest information in respect of the Council’s major corporate risks 

is accepted. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 The overview of the Council’s risk management processes is a key 

responsibility of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  
 The management of risk is a critical success factor in terms of an 

organisation achieving its objectives. The Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee, supported by Internal Audit, has the role of evaluating the 
effectiveness of the Council’s risk management procedures, and 
commenting upon areas of improvement as appropriate. 
 
Risks are assessed for their impact on the Council’s business, and the 
likelihood that those risks might arise. Scores for impact and likelihood are 
combined using a “5x5” matrix to arrive at a rating of high, medium, or low. 
 

Risk Score Matrix Category 

16-25 High 

9-15 Medium 

1-8 Low 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Further information can be found within the Risk Management Strategy 
which was presented to the Committee at its meeting in July. 
 

4.2 Corporate Risk Register  
  

The Corporate Risk Register captures the most 
[...]
orporate Risks – to follow 

  
 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
 Risk Management Strategy 2023 – 2026.   

 
 

 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Nick Brown Finance Group Manager 
 Nick.Brown@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7625 
   

 

Page 16



1 

Overview of Corporate Level Risks                                                                                                       Appendix A 
 

Generated on: 11 September 2023 09:37 

 

 

16 

           

Risk Title 

Impact on financial position as a result of 
lack of certainty around future funding 
streams (i.e., Business Rates, Fair Funding, 
New Homes Bonus and Council Tax 
Equalisation), and cost of living crisis. 

Uncontrolled Risk Score 

 

20 

Risks Category Financial Current Controlled Risk Score  

 

16 

Internal Controls 

• Awareness & Understanding of national policy 
changes • Balanced budget approved • Deliver 
Action Plan of Commercialisation Strategy • 
Maintain an awareness of changing priorities • 
MTFS in place • Strategy to maximise growth of 
Business Rates • Working with significant partners •  
Maintain adequate level of reserves . Financial plan 
now in place with measures to reduce the budget 
gap. 

Latest Note 

No change to current risk rating. 
Government have not yet commenced their 
planned consultation and it is widely 
expected that any changes to the current 
funding formula will be delayed by a further 
year. 

Latest Note Date 06 Sep 2023 

 

  

P
age 17



2 

            

Risk Title 

Closure, downsizing of premises or 
relocation of a major district employer 
which may cause significant 
unemployment, retraining requirements, 
and a potential loss of Business Rates 

Uncontrolled Risk Score 

 

16 

Risks Category Financial Current Controlled Risk Score  

 

16 

Internal Controls 

• Review the Council's Economic Development 
Strategy and resources • Develop the work and 
skills capacity • Engage regularly with businesses 
to understand requirements • Work w
[...]
      

Risk Title 

Contracts may fail to deliver intended 
outcomes if not managed effectively, and 
improvements/efficiencies may not be 
delivered. 

Uncontrolled Risk Score 

 

9 

Risks Category Contractual / Partnership Current Controlled Risk Score  

 

6 

Internal Controls 

• Ensure that effective contract management 
arrangements are put in place as part of 
procurement process. • Manage SLM Contract 
through quarterly governance meetings. 

Latest Note No update. 

Latest Note Date 24 Mar 2023 

 

  

P
age 38



23 

            

Risk Title 
Operating Cost of Hospital Enablement 
Team Contract Becomes Unsustainable 

Uncontrolled Risk Score 

 

9 

Risks Category Contractual / Financial / Partnership / Political / 
Reputational 

Current Controlled Risk Score  

 

6 

Internal Controls 
Regular board meetings in place; recognition of 
partners' financial position; regular budget 
monitoring; 100% external funding in place. 

Latest Note 
A new three-year contract has been agreed 
with increased external funding to cover an 
enhanced structure and Blaby’s overheads. 

Latest Note Date 10 Sep 2023 

 

P
age 39



24 

  

P
age 40



Blaby District Council 

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 
 
Date of Meeting 10 October 2023 

Title of Report Update on Progress Towards Audit of Council’s Annual 

Accounts  

Report Author Executive Director (Section 151 Officer) 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To provide members with an update on progress towards the audit of the 

Council’s annual accounts, receive an update from auditors Ernst and Young 
and provide an update on engagement with the Council’s new external 
auditors Azets.   

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) 
  
2.1 That the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee note the impact of 

local audit delays; the report of Ernst & Young and also note the scale of 
future audit fees. 

  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 To ensure that the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee is appraised 

of the latest position regarding the audit of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts.   

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  
 Members will be aware of the significant delays that have been experienced 

nationally over the past three years in terms of the audit of local government 
accounts. The last financial year that the publication deadline was met was 
2018/19, when the audited accounts were signed off and published by 31st 
July 2019, in accordance with the prevailing requirements of the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations. The accounts for each subsequent financial year 
have been subject to protracted delays. 
 
The report considered by the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 
at the meeting of the 17th April 2023 provided detail with regard to the status 
of the accounts for each of the years up to the current position and a further 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



update was provided when the Unaudited Statement of Accounts was 
presented at the meeting of the 13th July 2023.    
 
It continues to be the case that Blaby has met the statutory deadline for 
publishing its unaudited accounts in every year but the year of the pandemic 
when the deadline was relaxed.  
 

4.2 Proposal(s)  
 Officers have continued to engage with Ernst & Young with regard to the 

audit of the Statement of Accounts for years 2020/21 and proposals to 
commence the audits for years 2021/22 and 2022/23.  
 
Recent communications with Ernst & Young suggest that the Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/21 may be finalised in November 2023. At the time of 
writing guidance is still awaited as to how the audits of 2021/22 and 2022/23 
are to progress.  Appendix A to this report details an update report provided 
by Ernst & Young.  
 
Members of the Committee will be aware that Azets have been appointed as 
the Council’s external auditors for audits from 2023/24 onwards. Officers 
have had positive meetings with representatives from Azets who are eager
[...]
 2023/24 and to highlight incidences of any 
significant control failings or weaknesses that have been identified between  1 
July 2023 and 30 September 2023 (Q2). 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) 
  
2.1 To note the Internal Audit progress report and comment as appropriate. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 To keep the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee informed of 

progress and recent Internal Audit findings and recommendations, in line with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards requirements. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  
 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Audit and Standards 

Committee to approve the audit plan and monitor progress against it. They 
should receive periodic reports on the work of internal audit. The Audit and 
Standards Committee approved the 2023/24 audit plan on 17 April 2023. 
This is the second progress report for 2023/24. 
 

4.2 Progress Report 
 
The Internal Audit Progress Report for the period from 1 July 2023 and 30 
September 2023 (Q2) is attached at Appendix 1. 

  
 
 
 

  

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



4.3 Relevant Consultations  
 
The Senior Leadership Team were presented with the report at their meeting 
on 12 September 2023.  

  
4.4 Significant Issues 
  

None. 
 
5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 No costs or opportunities for savings in the context of this report. 
  
 
6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1 There are no risks relating to this report. 
 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 Not applicable.  
 
8. Other significant issues   
  
8.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  
 
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 Q2. (To follow) 
  
 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Kerry Beavis Audit Manager 
 Kerry.beavis@blaby.gov.uk Report author’s telephone  
   
 

Page 48

http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Appointment of Independent Members to the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee
	5 Risk Management Q2 2023/24
	Appendix A - Risk Management Q2 2023-24

	6 Update on Progress Towards Audit of Council’s Annual Accounts
	Appendix A - Update report from Ernst & Young

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report Q2 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


87 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Tuesday, 10 October 2023 

 

AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2023 
   

Present:- 
 

Cllr. Mark Jackson (Chairman) 
Cllr. Mike Shirley (Vice-Chairman) 

   

Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
 

Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
 

Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Nick Brown - Finance Group Manager 
 Katie Hollis - Accountancy Services Manager 
 Kerry Beavis - Shared Service Audit Manager 
 Rose Carrier - Shared Service Auditor 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 

Also in attendance as observers:- 
Cllr. Maggie Wright – (Deputy Leader and Finance, People & Performance Portfolio 

Holder. 
  

 

Apologies:- 
 

Cllr. Roger Stead 
 

121. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

122. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023, as circulated, were 
approved as a correct record. 

  



88 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Tuesday, 10 October 2023 

123. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS TO THE AUDIT & 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

 

 Considered – Report of the Executive Director (Section 151 Officer). 
 
Cllr. Mark Jackson thanked the interview panel for their preparation and time 
taken to conduct the interviews.  

  

 DECISION 
 

That members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 
recommend to Council that Helen King is appointed as an Independent 
Member to the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee.  
 
Reason: 
 
It is best practice for an Independent Member to be appointed to the Audit 
and Corporate Governance Committee. The recruitment process was 
designed to ensure that the successful candidate held the required skills to 
be appointed.  

  

124. RISK MANAGEMENT Q2 2023/24  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
The Finance Group Manager provided an update on the new Audit Scale 
Fee. The Audit Scale Fee has increased to £139,897.  

  

 DECISION 
 

That the latest information in respect of the Council’s major corporate risks 
be accepted.  
 
Reason: 
 
The overview of the Council’s risk management processes is a key 
responsibility of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee.  

  



89 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Tuesday, 10 October 2023 

125. UPDATE ON PROGRESS TOWARDS AUDIT OF COUNCIL’S ANNUAL 
ACCOUNTS  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
The Finance Group Manager provided an update on the increased costs for 
the Audit Scale Fee. The Fee has increased to £139,897 which is within the 
estimated budget we allowed for being £175,000. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee note the impact of 
local audit delays; the report of Ernst & Young and also note the scale of 
future audit fees.  
 
Reason: 
 
To ensure that the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee is appraised 
of the latest position regarding the audit of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts. 

  

126. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Q2 2023/24  

 

 Considered – Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Internal Audit progress report be noted. 
 
Reason: 
 
To keep the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee informed of 
progress and recent Internal Audit findings and recommendations, in line with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards requirements. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.27 P.M.


